
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 03.04.13 

 

CABINET 

11 April 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

 

 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th 

March 2013. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest   

 
 

 
3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council    

 None 

 

  

5. Matters referred from the Performance and 

Governance Committee and/or Select Committees 

(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the 

Constitution)  

 

 
 

 

 

 (a) Renewal of Swanley Local Office Contract 
(Services Select Committee – 4 April 2013) 

 

(b) Review of Pest Control Services (Social Affairs 

Select Committee – 26 March 2013) 

 

(c) Declaration of Air Quality Management Areas 
(Environment Select Committee – 19 March 

2013) 

 

(d) Community Plan 2013-2016 and 15 Year 
Vision (Social Affairs Select Committee – 26 

March 2013) 

  



 

 

6. Renewal of Swanley Local Office Contract  

� 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
Amy Wilton 

Tel: 01732 

227280 

7. Review of Pest Control Services  

� 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 
Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 

227262 

8. Declaration of Air Quality Management Areas 

 � 

(Pages 19 - 56) 

 
Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 

227262 

9. Community Plan 2013-2016 and 15 year vision  

�� 

(Pages 57 - 

154) 

 

Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 

227335 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the 

appropriate Director or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another 

format please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

41 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Eyre, Fittock, Piper and Mrs. Sargeant were also 

present. 

 

 

 

88. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2013 be agreed. 

 

89. Declarations of interest  

 
In respect of Minute 94 the following declarations were made: 

 

Councillor Mrs Davison declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as Chairman of the 

Edenbridge Voluntary Transport Service.  Councillor Mrs Davison left the room for the 

duration of this item. 

 

Councillors Mrs Bosley, Mrs Clark, Mrs Hunter and Ramsay declared non pecuniary 

interests. 

 

Councillor Hogarth declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 93 as a 

Member of Sevenoaks Town Council. 

 

90. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
No questions were received. 

 

91. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

 

92. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Performance and Governance Committee or from 

Select Committees. 

 

93. Contract to Operate Sevenoaks and Swanley Markets - Results of Tender  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report outlining the 

results of the tendering process for the Sevenoaks and Swanley Markets.  The contracts 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet - 7 March 2013 

42 

 

to operate the markets were usually re-tendered every fiv
[...]
 the last meeting of the Cabinet that the Professional Services Manager would 

attended before his retirement, the Leader and Cabinet thanked Mr Latheron for all the 

work he had done on behalf of the Council for the past 38 years.  The Members present 

at the meeting wished Mr Latheron a happy retirement.  

 

Resolved: That  

 

(a) The contract to operate the market at Swanley on Wednesdays be awarded to 

Ritagate Limited for a period of 5 years from 1st April 2013 and an initial rent 

of £260,000 p.a. 

 

(b) The contract to operate the markets at Sevenoaks on Wednesdays and 

Saturdays be awarded to Sevenoaks Town Council for a period of 5 years from 

1st April 2013 at an initial rent of £32,000. 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Cabinet - 7 March 2013 

43 

 

94. Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2013/14  

 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Wellbeing introduced a report setting out information 

about the Community Grant Scheme and summarising applications received by the 

Council from voluntary organisations for funding during 2013/14.  The Council’s 

Community Grant Scheme supported voluntary organisations that, through their work, 

contributed to the priorities set out in the Sustainable Community Action Plan 2010-13.    

Details of the appraisal process were outlined in the report. 

 

Members noted that a full Equality Impact Assessment had been undertaken and was 

summarised in the report. 

 

The Head of Community Development reported that the grant scheme had been 

publicised widely across the District within the voluntary sector, through town and parish 

councils, libraries and in the press in September 2012.  The closing date was 16th 

November 2012.  The total budget available for distribution in 2013/14 was £153,331, 

including £98,540 for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux in the District, leaving £54,790 to be 

distributed between applicants. Funding for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux was subject to 

an existing three year Service Level Agreement (SLA), which ended in March 2015. 

 

The Chairman noted that the reported demonstrated that the District Council supported a 

number of different organisations across the District.  Grants to some outside 

organisations were given in order to support services that the District Council may 

otherwise have to provide, for example the Citizens Advice Bureaux and West Kent 

Mediation.  The Chairman requested that in June 2013 a further report be bought to the 

Cabinet highlighting the work that voluntary organisations provide on behalf of the 

Council. 

 

Resolved: That the Grants, set out in Appendix C of the report, be approved 

subject to the following conditions: 

 

(i) that performance indicators as set out in the application forms are adhered to 

and monitored;  

  

(ii) that appropriate recognition of this Council’s funding contribution is made in 

all their publicity; and 

 

(iii) where services are provided over a wider area than the District boundaries, 

organisations will be required to hold grant aid from this Council in a 

restricted fund for the benefit of Sevenoaks District residents.  

 

(Councillor Mrs Davison was not present for consideration of this item) 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.30 PM 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL OFFICE CONTRACT RENEWAL - SWANLEY 

Cabinet – 11th April 2012 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Services Select Committee – 4th April 2013 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: This report requests that the Council approve the renewal of the 

Local Office Contract for a further 3 years with Swanley Town Council and sets out the 

benefits in continuing to provide this service and highlights the risks in not doing so. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Head of Service Head of Information and Customer Services – Jim Carrington-West 

Recommendation to Service Select Committee:  

That the Services Select Committee recommends to Cabinet that the Council renew the 

provision of a Local Office Contract for a further 3 years with Swanley Town Council based 

on the current contract terms and value. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

That Cabinet approves that the Council renew the provision of a Local Office Contract for 

a further 3 years with Swanley Town Council based on the current contract terms and 

value.  

Reason for recommendation:  A partnership agreement has existed for ten years 

between the Council and Swanley Town Council for the operation of services through a 

Local Office in Swanley. The current agreement expires on 31st March 2013 and 

Members approval is sought for the Council to seek to continue this arrangement and to 

renew the current contract to end in 31 March 2016.  

Background & Introduction 

1 The Swanley Contact and Information Centre provides information and services on 

tourism and Council services. The office is a joint partnership operated by the 

Town Council under the direction of this Council.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

2 Approximately 2,000 customers use the Local Office each month to access 

services including Benefits, Revenues, Refuse, Planning and Housing. 

3 In addition the Local Office provides a cash payment facility (handi-till machine) 

and Local Office staff are trained on the Council Customer Relationship 

Management (CRM) system in order to directly assist with a variety of service 

requests.  

Service Performance and Operation 

4 Local residents value this service, as is evident from the consistently high rating 

and positive comments provided at monthly exit surveys. Regular Benefits 

surgeries run by the SDC Benefits team (using facilities provided as part of this 

contract) have proven to be very popular and have become essential in recent 

years during difficult 
[...]
use in any new contract to allow the re-negotiation of the Local Office service in 

the event that Swanley Town Council takes up the option to operate as a Gateway. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 6



 

 

Key Implications 

Financial  

10 It is anticipated that the renewal of the Local Office contract with Swanley Town 

Council would commit the Council to a contract value estimated at £155k for the 

next 3 years.  This is in line with the current annual spend on the Local Office 

service of £50,846 per year. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

11 The provision of a Local Office in Swanley provides valuable local access to 

Council services for residents in the north of the District.  Performance data shows 

that the service is valued by customers with satisfaction ratings of 80%. 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

12 An updated Partnership Agreement will need to be executed between the Town 

Council and the District Council subject to the recommendation of the amount of 

the annual fee. 

Resource (non-financial) 

13 The Council has no additional human resources available in order to operate a 

similar service independently to Swanley. 

Equality Impacts 

 
Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

Yes 
 

The Swanley office provides access to 

Council services on a face to face basis for 

residents in the north of the district. 

Facilities are available to make secure 

cash payments for Council Tax & to 

connect customers to officers at Argyle 

Road, via telephone or access to Council 

IT systems through a trained member of 

staff. In addition a self service PC is 

available for customers to access the 

Council website and online applications. 

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

Yes 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

Conclusions 

14 The provision of a Local Office in Swanley to enable residents in the north of the 

District to access Council services is valued by residents and provides a cost 

effective service delivery model for the Council.  

15 It is recommended that Members approve the renewal of its contractual 

agreement with Swanley Town Council in line with the current agreement and 

value. 

Risk Assessment Statement  

• Failure to continue to provide District Council services via a face to face approach 

at Swanley may result in: 

• Poor customer perception of the District Councils service provision 

• Negative publicity 

• An increase in District Council complaints 

• Reduced use and awareness of key District Council services (e.g. Recycling, refuse 

collection) 

• Reduced revenue streams (Handi-till cash payments) 

 

Contact Officer(s): Amy Wilton, Customer Services Manager 

Ext. 7280 

Jim Carrington-West,  

Head of Information & Customer Services  

Ext. 7286 

 

 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Chief Executive Designate  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 8



 

REVIEW OF PEST CONTROL SERVICE 

Cabinet – 11 April 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Social Affairs Select Committee – 26th March 2013 

Executive Summary:   

This report provides details on a full review of the pest control service currently provided 

by the Council and proposals, for consideration, for future service delivery, with effect 

from April 2014. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Safer and Caring Communities and Greener and 
Healthy Environment 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Hunter 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services, Richard Wilson 

Recommendation:  that Cabinet consider the options for future service delivery, 
[...]
d additional 

commercial sector work, whilst remaining competitive, but accepting that the 

service will produce a net deficit on the trading accounts of an average of £12,000 

per annum. 

 

2 Expose the service to competitive tender with a view to accepting the most 

advantageous tender to the Council.  The Direct Services Pest Control operation 

would be eligible to submit a tender.  Charges would be set by the successful 

contractor and they would retain all income.  The Council’s successful contractor 

would be passed all enquiries made to the Council regarding pest control 

treatments. 

 

If this option was chosen there would be no requirement to accept any tender if the 

lowest price was considered too high, and one of the other options could be 

considered.  If this option was chosen, it would be possible to have a contract in 

place by April 2014, but the tender process would have to start this summer. 

 

 

3 To discontinue the service as existing, but if one or both of the existing operatives 

indicated they wished to provide a pest control service to the Council support could 

be provided to help them establish as a mutual and to operate as a private 

company. 

 

The Council would then be required to carry out a procurement process which would 

be open to all pest control service providers, including the newly formed employee 

mutual, to establish a list of “preferred suppliers”.  As the Council would no longer 

provide its own pest control service any residents that required such a service 

would be referred to the Council’s list of “preferred suppliers” from which residents 

would be able to approach to provide them with the service they require. 

 

It would be for the mutual to set their own charges for pest control treatments and 

to offer a competitive service to residents to become a preferred supplier and to 

secure business from residents.  Any decision to offer subsidies to residents on 

means tested benefits would
[...]
e 16

This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix ‘A’ 

 

 

FINANCIAL 

 

 £ 

Expenditure 

Income £ nett cost 

 Rodents Wasps Subsidy Contracts 

2004/05 78,029 13,493 41,594 13,906 2,106 -6,930 

2005/06 77,169 23,111 12,985 11,615 3,498 -25,960 

2006/07 76,763 24,558 19,993 13,680 5,963 -12,569 

2007/08 84,710 27,676 39,322 18,917 6,892 +8,097 

2008/09 90,207 18,439 30,835 7,684 7,600 -25,649 

2009/10 85,079 15,963 37,582 5,876 6,588 -19,070 

2010/11 86,968 17,207 40,159 5,903 7,290 -16,409 

2011/12 80,144 18,142 51,108 0 9,020 -1,874 

2012/13 

(Feb) 

69,741 22,662 10,572 0 9,155 -27,352 

2013/14 

(Budget) 

80,267 20,000 49,367 0 10,900 0 

(An “-“ indicates a deficit) 

 

TREATMENTS 

 

 Rats Mice Wasps Other 

 Full 

price 

Subsidised Full 

price 

Subsidised Full 

price  

Subsidised Full 

price 

Subsidised 

2004/05 147 63 125 71 1052 212 101 18 

2005/06 160 75 137 63 343 57 76 21 

2006/07 89 65 81 54 688 98 101 13 

2007/08 133 107 143 105 801 156 144 24 

2008/09 86 30 47 18 438 66 58 6 

2009/10 55 17 35 6 563 90 60 4 

2010/11 104 19 68 17 643 90 79 6 

2011/12 80 16 76 5 758 61 55 4 

2012/13 

(Feb) 

87 8 120 7 157 12 18 3 

 

 

CHARGE SCHEDULE 

 

 £   Rats £   Mice £   Wasps 

2004/05 35 50 39 

2005/06 60 75 45 

2006/07 60 75 45 

2007/08 70 88 49 

2008/09 74 94 52 

2009/10 76 97 54 

2010/11 76 97 50 

2011/12 90 115 52 

2012/13 90 115 52 

2013/14 (proposed) 100 120 55 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECLARATION OF AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREAS 

Cabinet – 11th April 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Environment Select Committee – 19th March 2013 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: This report confirms the results of the detailed Air Quality 

Assessment report that was completed in 2012 and the outcome of the public 

consultation carried out in February 2013. It recommends that the existing Air Quality 

Management Areas (AQMAs) along the A25 are merged and replaced by one AQMA 

running the length of the A25 based on monitored exceedances of the nitrogen dioxide 

(NO2) annual mean objective and that an additional AQMA is declared at the junction of 

Birchwood Road and London Road, Swanley. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan of a green and healthy 

environment. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Mrs A Hunter 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr Richard 

Wilson 

Recommendation: 

It be RESOLVED that orders be declared to extend the following Air Quality 

Management Areas to include the following 

a) The existing Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) along the A25 are merged 

and replaced by one AQMA running the length of the A25 based on monitored 

exceedances of the air quality nitrogen dioxide (NO2) annual mean objective. 

b) An additional AQMA is declared at the junction of Birchwood Road and London 

Road, Swanley. 

The geographical locations of these AQMAs are defined in Appendix A to this report. 

 

 

Background 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



 

1. Sevenoaks District Council Currently has eleven Air Quality Management Areas 
(AQMAs). The first of these were declared in 2002 for fine particles (PM10) and 

Nitrogen dioxide [NO2] along the routes of the M20, M25, M26, A20 (T), A21, and at 

the junction of the A25 and A224 at Riverhead.  

2. Following a detailed assessment in 2006, five further AQMAs were declared as a 
result of traffic related NO2 levels identified in excess of national air quality objectives.  

These are B2173 Swanley - London Road (East), High Street, Bartholomew Way and 

parts of Central town area; A25 Seal – High Street; A225 Sevenoaks – High Street ; 

A25 Westerham – High Street, Market Square, Vicarage Hill, London Road (A233) and  

A25 Sevenoaks – Bat & Ball junction with A225. During 2007 the boundaries of 

existing AQMA’s in Sevenoaks, Riverhead, Dunton Green and Far
[...]
 Appendix B.  

Proposed Air Quality Management Areas  

6. It is proposed that the four existing AQMAs along the A25 at Seal, Bat & Ball, 
Riverhead and Westerham are revoked and merged into a single AQMA running the 

length of the District from the border with Tonbridge and Malling in the East to the 

border with Tandridge in the West. This new AQMA will incorporate the new areas of 

identified exceedance in Brasted and Riverhead.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 20



 

7. It is also proposed that an additional AQMA is declared at the junction of Birchwood 
Road and London Road, Swanley. 

8. An Action Plan for these extended areas will be incorporated into the current Air 
Quality Action Plan 2009 for the existing AQMAs and submitted to DEFRA within 12 – 

18 months of the declaration, with annual progress reports thereafter. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

9. Where a local authority identifies that any part of its area is unlikely to meet a 
prescribed air quality objective, it has a mandatory duty to designate by Order Air 

Quality Management Areas. As a result of identifying breaches of air quality objectives 

at Riverhead and Brasted, the District Council is required to designate these areas as 

new AQMAs or amend existing AQMAs to incorporate these areas. It is felt that 

merging the existing A25 AQMAs into one would lead to benefits in terms of action 

planning and administration and would be more cost effective than keep declaring 

individual new areas along the road.  

10. As a result of identifying breaches of air quality objectives at the junction of London 
Road and Birchwood Road Swanley, the District Council is required to designate this 

area as a new AQMA. This is a small area with localised traffic conditions and it is 

therefore felt that this should be designated as a separate AQMA from the existing 

AQMA in Swanley.   

Key Implications 

Financial  

11. The monitoring required and preparation of action plans relating to the
[...]
e Summary:  

Attached to this report is the final draft of the three year Community Plan and fifteen year 

vision.  The document and its supporting Action Plan have been developed following 

comprehensive consultation with Members, residents, a wide range of voluntary and 

community organisations and partner agencies.   

The results of the public consultation are appended and have been taken into 

consideration in the final draft.  The Action Plan and the associated performance 

monitoring are the result of discussion with partner agencies about realistic delivery of 

the aspirations in the Community Plan. 

 

Head of Service Head of Community Development, Lesley Bowles 

Recommendation to Cabinet 

Members are asked to approve the final Community Plan and its supporting Action Plan 

before partner agencies are invited to sign off the document 

Reason for recommendation:  Comments made by Social Affairs Select Committee have 

been used to make amendments to the final draft Community Plan before it has been 

submitted for approval to Cabinet.  Final changes noted by Cabinet will be incorporated 

before the document is submitted to Full Council for approval.  

Introduction 

1) The current three year Community Plan and fifteen year vision expire in March 

2013.  Whilst the District Council is responsible for co-ordinating this work, the 

Agenda Item 9

Page 57



Page 2 of 3 

Community Plan is a multi-agency strategy, delivered in partnership with many 

agencies and therefore covers a wide range of issues and services. 

2) A thorough consultation programme took place during the second half of 2012 

which helped to identify local priorities.  The consultation together with 

examination of local data informed the public consultation document, which was 

published at the beginning of January 2013.  

3) Comments received as a result of the public consultation document are 

summarised at Appendix A.   

4) A draft fifteen year Community Plan vision
[...]
le private housing -  first time buyers can’t afford 

deposits on homes in the District 

• Housing that can adapt to changing needs 

• Mix of housing is important 

Agenda Item 9

Page 152



• Variety of tenure/shared ownership 

• Housing related support, particularly for vulnerable groups 

• Impact of Universal credit and benefit capping 

• Making best use of existing housing 

• Need for rural housing schemes including affordable housing 

• Housing needs of vulnerable groups considered, e.g. accessible homes for 

people with learning disabilities. 

• Deal with empty homes and under occupation 

• Continue to access the private rental sector 

 

12  Energy, resources and climate change – 59% 

• More sustainable forms of transport, e.g. walking, cycling  

• Encouraging use of public transport 

• Sustaining our resources 

• Mitigating the impact of climate change and adapting to change 

• Focus on fuel poverty and better information about grants etc. 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Renewal of Swanley Local Office Contract
	7 Review of Pest Control Services
	Review of Pest Control Services Appendix A

	8 Declaration of Air Quality Management Areas
	Appendix A Current A25 AQMA Maps
	Appendix B Proposed A25 AQMA Maps
	Appendix C Proposed AQMA Swanley Map (1)
	Appendix D List of AQMAs
	Appendix E Consultation Summary
	Appendix F Monitoring Data

	9 Community Plan 2013-2016 and 15 year vision
	Community Plan report - Appendix A
	Community Plan report - Appendix A1
	Community Plan report - Appendix B
	Community Plan report - Appendix C
	Community Plan report - Appendix D
	Community Plan report - Appendix D1




Minutes of the meeting


 

45 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth and Mrs. Hunter 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr.  Ramsay 

 

 Cllr. Fittock were also present. 

 

 

 

95. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7th March 2013 be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

96. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no further declarations of interest. 

 

97. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

98. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

 

99. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
(a) Renewal of Swanley Local Office Contract (Services Select Committee – 4 April 

2013) 

 

This item was considered at minute 100. 

 

(b) Review of Pest Control Services (Social Affairs Select Committee – 26 March 

2013) 

 

This item was considered at minute 101. 

 

(c) Declaration of Air Quality Management Areas (Environment Select Committee – 19 

March 2013) 

 

This item was considered at minute 102. 

 



Cabinet - 11 April 2013 

46 

 

(d) Community Plan 2013-2016 and 15 Year Vision (Social Affairs Select Committee – 

26 March 2013) 

 

This item was considered at minute 103. 

 

100. Renewal of Swanley Local Office Contract  

 
The Customer Services Manager introduced a report seeking approval for the renewal of 

the Local Office Contract for a further three years with Swanley Town Council.  The report 

set out the benefits in continuing to provide the service and highlighted the risks in not 

doing so.  The Customer Services Manager reported that research had shown that it was 

a highly valued service and it was emphasised that costs would be met from existing 

budgets.  

 

 In response to a question regarding Swanley Gateway, the Customer Services Manager 

reported that options were being explored with Kent County Council. 

 

The Chairman noted that the Services Select Committee had supported proposals for 

negotiations. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the Council renew the provision of a Local Office Contract for a 

further three years with Swanley Town Council based on the current contract 

terms and value. 

 

101. Review of Pest Control Services  

 
The Portfolio Holder for the Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced a report which 

provided details of a full review of pest control services currently provided by the Council.  

The report also outlined for consideration proposals for future service delivery with effect 

from  April 2014.  The Portfolio Holder noted that pest control was not a statutory service 

but highlighted the importance of keeping homes free from pests and thanked Officers 

within the service for the innovative and proactive approaches that had been taken in 

reducing the costs of the service.  Members noted that despite the financial challenges 

faced by the service in 2012 the Trading Accounts would end the year with a  surplus 

higher than budget, despite a loss in the pest control service.  Officers were thanked for 

the efforts that had been made to reach this position. 

 

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services explained that if the service was 

externalised the Council would still incur costs in the region of £6,000.  The Chairman 

asked for these costs to be included in the next report presented to Members. 

 

The Chairman noted that the commitment to the two current staff was until 2014 and 

that the report showed that there had been a decline in all pests.   

 

The Chairman also suggested that the script used by staff in the Contact Centre should 

be reviewed to ensure that people enquiring about the service are being given correct 

information.  Other suggestions made by Members included making the information on 



Cabinet - 11 April 2013 

47 

 

the website more interesting, enhancing the advert currently appearing in InShape 

magazine, providing information on the pest control service to the Town and Parish 

Councils and asking reporters from The Chronicle to spend a day with the pest control 

service.  The Chairman suggested he should work with the Council’s Communications 

Team to identifies ways to promote the Service. 

 

A visiting Member highlighted that the service fitted well with the health prevention 

agenda and suggested that information should be provided to partners working within 

health prevention. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the Service be continued, as existing until 2014, maximising 

income by charges and additional commercial sector work, whilst remaining competitive, 

but accepting that the Service will produce a net deficit on the trading accounts of an 

average of £12,000 per annum; and that the Social Affairs Committee carry out a further 

review of the Service in October 2013 to consider exposing the Service to competitive 

tender. 

 

102. Declaration of Air Quality Management Areas  

 
The Portfolio Holder for the Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced a report 

outlining the results of the detailed Air Quality Assessment that was completed in 2012 

and the outcome of the public consultation that was carried out in February 2013.  The 

report recommended that the existing Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) along the 

A25 be merged and replaced by one AQMA running the length of the A25 based on 

monitored exceedances of the nitrogen dioxide (NO2) annual mean objective and that an 

additional AQMA be declared at the junction of Birchwood Road and London Road, 

Swanley. 

 

Members noted that the Environment Select Committee had supported the proposals in 

the report. 

 

The Chairman questioned whether there would be an opportunity to use funding from the 

new Community Infrastructure Levy to help finance enhanced monitoring equipment.  

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services reported that this funding would 

help to fund monitoring equipment in any future large scale developments where there 

was currently no monitoring equipment. 

 

In response to a question surrounding joint working with Tonbridge and Malling Borough 

Council, the Head of Environmental and Operational Services suggested that once an 

AQMA had been declared in Borough Green there may be potential for the two Council’s 

to work together across the boundary. 

 

Resolved: That orders be declared to extend the following Air Quality Management 

areas to include the following: 

 



Cabinet - 11 April 2013 

48 

 

(a) The existing Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) along the A25 are merged 

and replaced by one AQMA running the length of the A25 based on monitored 

exceedances of the air quality nitrogen dioxide (NO2) annual mean objective. 

 

(b) An additional AQMA declared at the junction of Birchwood Road and London 

Road, Swanley. 

 
The geographical locations of these AQMAs are defined in Appendix A to the 

report. 

 

103. Community Plan 2013-2016 and 15 year vision  

 
The Head of Community Development introduced the final draft of the three year 

Community Plan and the fifteen year vision.  The document and its supporting action 

plan were developed following comprehensive consultation with Members, residents, a 

wide range of voluntary and community organisations and partner agencies.  The Head of 

Community Development emphasised that an extensive consultation had taken place 

and the comments arising from the consultation had been appended to the report.  

There had been a suggestion that there should be a specific indicator on fly tipping and 

this would be drawn out through one of the existing indicators and included in the 

version of the Community Plan considered by Council. 

 

Members highlighted that the Community Plan set the agenda for Council services the 

next three years but that issues would evolve and change over time.  It was noted that 

annual updates would be provided. 

 

The Head of Community Development reported that the printed Community Plan would 

include a simple summary, rather than the detail, of the performance indicators. 

 

Members gave consideration to the cost of producing a large number of copies of the 

Community Plan (which ran into 97 pages) for the Full Council agenda.  As the document 

had already had a very wide circulation and had been considered by a number of bodies 

including the Sevenoaks District Kent Locality Board and the Social Affairs Committee, 

Members suggested that only the report should be included in the papers for Full Council 

with the appendices being published on the Council’s website and two copies being 

placed in the Member’s Room prior to the meeting.  

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) Full Council be recommended to approve the final Community Plan and its 

supporting Action Plan before partner agencies are invited to sign off the 

document. 

b) For the Full Council meeting on 23 April 2013 Members will be provided with 

the covering report only, the appendices will be provided electronically on the 

Council’s website with two copies being placed in the Member’s Room five 

clear days before the meeting.  

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.35 PM 

 

CHAIRMAN 


